

<u>Chief- Election Commissioner</u>: Bashu D. Phulara ESQ. (NY) Members: Khadga Uprety (TX), Priyaranjan Dahal (TX), Binod Subedi (NY), Tuk Regmi (WI)

June 21, 2023

FINAL ELECTION CALENDAR ("EC") OF THE NRNA NCC USA (2023)

Applicable to all Members including the Executive Board and To Whom It May Concern:

July 22-23, 2023, IS NRNA NCC USA FINAL ELECTION DAY!

SUBJECT TO ALL APPLICABLE CONDITIONS AND CODES PUBLISHED EARLIER OR TO BE PUBLISHED DURING THE ELECTION PROCESS

<u>Note</u>: this calendar may be changed, adjourned, and or extended exclusively by the "Election Board" pursuant to the authority granted under all applicable provisions of NRNA NCC USA Bylaws 2010 with the amendments 2022 ("Bylaws"), including Article XVI, Sections (Sections 108-153, hereinafter, Sec. 108-153). <u>Please also</u> refer to Schedules 1, 2, and 3 of the NRNA USA Bylaws ("Bylaws").

Pursuant to the *Bylaws*, *Article XVI*, *Section 109*, the Election Board, in consultation with the "Executive Board" decided to <u>calendar the NRNA NCC USA Election for the FINAL dates</u> that follow (please also refer to schedule 3 of the Bylaws as tentative guidelines and election board's notices--published before):

Phone: Email:Electioncommission2023@nrnusa.org | <u>www.nrnusa.org</u>



<u>Chief- Election Commissioner</u>: Bashu D. Phulara ESQ. (NY) Members: Khadga Uprety (TX), Priyaranjan Dahal (TX), Binod Subedi (NY), Tuk Regmi (WI)

- 1. June 22, 2023: Initial Publication of voters list TO BE SHARED to NRNA NCC USA MEMBERS THROUGH https://www.nrnusa.org/
 based on "AS IS" data provided TO ELECTION BOARD by the ICC ON June 21, 2023. To meet a minimum of 30 days before nomination scheduling call-up dates under the bylaws, the voter's list shall be published (UPON A FURTHER condition that a full FINAL list of NRNA NCC USA Membership/VOTERS LIST CONTAINING ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION SHALL BE provided by the ICC TO THE ELECTION BOARD WITHOUT ANY RESTRICTION OR RESERVATION AND OR LIMITATIONS TO THE ELECTION BOARD BEFORE PUBLICATIONS OF ANY OR ALL FINAL VOTERS LIST). (Note: any complaint regarding the voters' list MUST be submitted (with valid proof and ID) in writing to Election Board on or before June 25th, 2023, by noon EST at: Electioncommission2023@nrnusa.org
- 2. June 25TH, 2023 AFTER 6 PM EST Final list of Voters [PLEASE REFER TO AN ATTACHED CONDITION AS MENTIONED ABOVE, SEC-1]
- 3. **June 27th-28TH, 2023**--Filing of Candidates' Nominations by noon (12 PM) EST.
- 4. **July 3RD, 2023** –Initial Candidates list publication



<u>Chief- Election Commissioner</u>: Bashu D. Phulara ESQ. (NY) Members: Khadga Uprety (TX), Priyaranjan Dahal (TX), Binod Subedi (NY), Tuk Regmi (WI)

- 5. **July 5TH -6th, 2023** by noon (12 PM) EST filing a complaint against candidates (if any)
- 6. July 8th, 2023-Second Candidates list publication
- 7. **July 9th, 2023** by noon (12 PM) EST Withdrawal of any Candidacy
- 8. July 11, 2023 -- Final Candidates list publication
- 9. <u>July 22nd, 2023</u>--July 23rd, 2023—<u>Election Starting 8 AM EST</u> (July 22)-<u>Election Ending 8 AM EST</u> (July 23) Election Dates
- 10. July 24, 2023 Final Election Results
- 11. TBD (at the end of July 2023): Certificate and oath, Handover Ceremony

Note: The Election Headquarters/Venue shall be decided soon by the Election Board and notified to all members ASAP.

Thank you	J.
SD	



<u>Chief- Election Commissioner</u>: Bashu D. Phulara ESQ. (NY) Members: Khadga Uprety (TX), Priyaranjan Dahal (TX), Binod Subedi (NY), Tuk Regmi (WI)

Bashu Phulara, Esq. New York, NY Chief-Election Commissioner